models (ASMs) [1]. ASMs have shown promising predictive results, but at the expense of complex
process models [2]. Even with the use of the continuously stirred tank reactor (CSTR) assumption,
a highly nonlinear system of ordinary differential equations is obtained [3]. This complexity is one of the
main obstacles holding up the widespread us of ASMs, particularly among WWTP professionals asking
for model simplification [2,3]. Since a full model is not always necessary for all users and all applications,
various application-motivated ASM simplification studies have been conducted, all concerning only
Activated Sludge Model No. 1 (ASM1) [4]. Different strategies for ASM1 simplification have been
adopted, such as model dimension reduction [5–7], linearization of reaction rates [8,9], or whole mass
balance equations [10].

Furthermore, to efficiently control the process, a sensitivity analysis is required to identify the most
influential parameters. The most common method consists of making a variation of one parameter
at a time in a specific range, generally at +10% and −10% of the parameter’s usual value, and then

Water 2020, 12, 3220; doi:10.3390/w12113220 www.mdpi.com/journal/water

http://www.mdpi.com/journal/water
http://www.mdpi.com
https://orcid.org/0000-0002-5951-4730
https://orcid.org/0000-0003-2132-7662
http://www.mdpi.com/2073-4441/12/11/3220?type=check_update&version=1
http://dx.doi.org/10.3390/w12113220
http://www.mdpi.com/journal/water

Water 2020, 12, 3220 2 of 13

quantifying the influence of this change for all state variables. However, this method results in a high
number of simulations to perform, with, most often, long calculation times [11]. Thus, the International
Water Association has launched a task group on membrane bioreactor (MBR) modeling and control,
which works on multiobjective performance assessment, to enhance good MBR modeling [12].

In this paper, another simplification procedure based on steady-state mass balances is proposed
for ASM1. It provides the analytical expressions of the main state variables once stabilized operation is
reached. The objective is to explain, step by step, the methodology used to obtain analytical expressions